total profit decline rate increased from 78% to 226%, indicating that, under these three circumstances,
the original total profit of USD $57,320 of the tire industry will take place (as shown in Figure 5), thus,
turning profit to loss and total profit declines. On the contrary, if the material price and carbon tax cost
are reduced from 10% to 30%, the increase in total profit would increase from 78% to 235%, indicating
that the tire industry would have a total original profit of USD $57,320 in these three cases; increase
total profit and exceed 2.35 times the original total profit (as shown in Figure 6).

Sensitivity analysis of the above six conditions found that the change in the total profit of the tire
industry was mainly due to the increase and decrease of the material price and the carbon tax cost.
Therefore, the tire industry should strictly increase the total profit in the case of Control costs, in order
to avoid any loss of profit.

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis on direct material and carbon cost.

Direct Material and Carbon
Cost Decrease/Increase

Ratio (%)

Original Profit
(A)

Profit after Change
(B)

Decrease/Increase Profit
(C) = (B − A)

Decrease/Increase (Compared
with the Initial Value) (%)

(D = C/A)

−30% 57,320 192,062 134,742 235%
−20% 57,320 147,148 89,828 156%
−10% 57,320 102,234 44,914 78%
−0% 57,320 57,320 0 0%
30% 57,320 −72,268 −129,588 −226%
20% 57,320 −29,952 −87,272 −152%
10% 57,320 12,406 −44,914 −78%

Unit: Thousands of USD.

Sustainability 2018, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  15 of 24

various tire resources is determined in the wrong way. In addition, with the ABC decision model for

green tire manufacturing, it is difficult to simultaneously consider two or more capacity expansions.

Suppose the tire company plans to maximize profits by conducting sensitivity analyses to change the

costs of carbon emissions and material prices, in order to explore their effects on product-mix and

profit. In this study, the above assumptions are applied to ABC mathematical programming model

and sensitivity analysis is conducted. Tire material prices and carbon taxes increase and decrease by

[…]

circumstances, the original total profit of USD $ 57,320 of the tire industry will take place (as shown

in Figure 5), thus, turning profit to loss and total profit declines. On the contrary, if the material price

and carbon tax cost are reduced from 10% to 30%, the increase in total profit would increase from

78% to 235%, indicating that the tire industry would have a total original profit of USD $ 57,320 in

these three cases; increase total profit and exceed 2.35 times the original total profit (as shown in

Figure 6).

Sensitivity analysis of the above six conditions found that the change in the total profit of the tire

industry was mainly due to the increase and decrease of the material price and the carbon tax cost.

Therefore, the tire industry should strictly increase the total profit in the case of Control costs, in order

to avoid any loss of profit.

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis on direct material and carbon cost.

Direct Material

and Carbon Cost

Decrease/Increase

Ratio (%)

Original Profit

(A)

Profit after

Change

(B)

Decrease/

Increase Profit

(C) = (B − A)

Decrease/Increase

(Compared with

the Initial Value)

(%) (D = C/A)

−30% 57,320 192,062 134,742 235%

−20% 57,320 147,148 89,828 156%

−10% 57,320 102,234 44,914 78%

−0% 57,320 57,320 0 0%

30% 57,320 −72,268 −129,588 −226%

20% 57,320 −29,952 −87,272 −152%

10% 57,320 12,406 −44,914 −78%

Unit: Thousands of USD.

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis of changes in gross profit.

-100,000

-50,000

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

-3 0 % -2 0 % -1 0 % 0 % 1 0 % 2 0 % 3 0 %

Original profit Profit after change

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis of changes in gross profit.

Sustainability 2018, 10, 3221 16 of 24

Sustainability 2018, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  16 of 24

Figure 6. Sensitivity analysis of changes in total profit increase and decrease.

5. Shop Floor Control under Industry 4.0 in the Tire Industry

Shop floor control (SFC) mainly comprises a collection of production process-related

information [81], meaning it is a method to parameterize the real-time shop floor data for control [11],

as collected by the Manufacture Execution System (MES); however, MES focuses on the control of

field-related equipment. Due to the complicated manufacturing process of tires and the development

of related control technologies, the cost of manufacturing equipment for tires is high. Compared with